
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 8th February, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Cane
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Huntley
Cllr May
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 18 January 
2018;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 9 - 14

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Member Services before 5.00pm on Monday 5 
February 2018, to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) 
and lead officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the 
meeting.

8.  Section 106 Agreements Schedule

To follow

9.  Universal Credit Roll-Out Update 15 - 18

10.  Quarter 3 Performance Indicators 19 - 30



Page No

11.  Task and Finish Group Updates 31 - 32

(a) Performance Measures; and

(b) Drug and Alcohol (draft terms of reference attached)

12.  Actions Arising / Decisions Log 33 - 36

13.  Draft Annual Work Programme 37 - 38

to consider items for programming on to the annual work 
programme of the Panel, whilst having regard to the resources 
available, time constraints of Members and the interests of the 
local community





O+S 18.1.18
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr K J Baldry Ø Cllr E D Huntley
Ø Cllr J P Birch * Cllr D W May
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr B F Cane * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr J P Green * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman)
Ø Cllr J D Hawkins Ø Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
Ø Cllr M J Hicks 

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs I Bramble, J Brazil, T R Holway, J A Pearce, R Rowe, R J Tucker and K R H Wingate

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Head of Paid Service; and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services

8 O&S.82/17 Assets Community Of Practice Lead; Community Housing 
Lead; and Specialist – Place Making.

O&S.77/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 9 
November 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.78/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.

O&S.79/17 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENT

Since this was the last scheduled Panel meeting before the Head of Paid 
Service left the employ of the Council, the Chairman paid tribute to the 
tremendous support and advice that he had given to the Panel and, on 
behalf of the Panel, proceeded to wish him every success for the future.

O&S.80/17 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, there were no 
issues received for consideration.



O+S 18.1.18

O&S.81/17 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  In accordance with Procedure Rules, a request had been 
made for the Panel to receive an update on the following agenda item:

(i) Set up of Wholly Owned Company

The Head of Paid Service advised that it was very early days in respect 
of the detail of the proposals (the matter was currently on the Forward 
Plan for the Executive meeting on 26 April 2018).  However, officers 
were developing a number of workstreams at the moment whereby the 
ability to trade through a company could offer the Council some 
advantages.

O&S.82/17 COMMUNITY HOUSING UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on progress 
with the Community Housing Strategy and the programme of action going 
forward.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the lack of housing being built.  Some Members highlighted the 
frustrations being experienced (particularly amongst community 
groups) in respect of the lack of housing that was actually being built.  
Furthermore, there was a hope amongst Members that the Community 
Housing Fund (£1.88 million) would result in a number of houses being 
built and would not be spent on simply administering the Fund;

(b) the 17 identified sites.  Some Members expressed their doubts that the 
Fund was sufficient to be able to progress each of the 17 identified 
sites;

(c) the Strategy still being in its infancy.  In acknowledging that the 
Strategy was still in its infancy, the Panel requested receipt of a more 
challenging monitoring report in six months’ time (at its July 2018 
meeting).  As part of this report, the Panel also asked for progress 
updates on each of the 17 identi
[...]
f a Chairman’s Casting 
Vote) declared CARRIED that:

‘The Joint SH/WD Performance Measures Task and Finish Group 
should re-commence its review.’ 

O&S.84/17 ACTIONS ARISING / DECISIONS LOG

The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented for 
consideration.



O+S 18.1.18
In so doing, the following points were raised:-

(a) Those Members who had already met with Enforcement Officers 
highlighted the success of these sessions and urged all Members to 
accept the invitation to discuss cases within their local Wards;

(b) Following the decision of the Council at its meeting on 15 December 
2017 (Minute 52/17(a) refers), it was confirmed that the letter on 
Neighbourhood Policing had been sent to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

O&S.85/17 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following comments, 
additions and amendments were made:-

(a) The Chairman made reference to a Scrutiny Proposal Form that had 
been submitted by Cllr Green on the matter of drugs related issued 
affecting the community in the South Hams.

In so doing and, in line with Procedure Rules, it was noted that the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Head of Paid Service had recognised 
that there was merit in this proposal and had therefore supported the 
request being taken forward.

Whilst acknowledging that the decision had already been made, 
some Members did nonetheless wish to put on record their 
reservations over this proposal.  In particular, these Members 
questioned whether this should be a responsibility for this Council 
and the potential significant resource implications of this review to the 
authority.  In reply, other Members felt that the Council did have a 
community responsibility in this respect, but did accept that the 
Terms of Reference would need to be carefully drafted to ensure that 
the Review was realistic and not overly ambitious.

In terms of next steps, it was agreed that the Task and Finish Group 
would comprise of: Cllrs Smerdon (Chairman), Birch, Cuthbert and 
Green.  The Panel also recognised that there may be merit in co-
opting a Totnes Town Council representative (who was not a dual 
hatted Member) onto the Group.  It was also emphasised that the 
Council’s appointed representative on the Community Safety 
Partnership would be a key witness during the review.

Finally, in light of the legitimate concerns raised at this meeting, it 
was agreed that the draft Terms of Reference for this Review would 
be presented to the next Panel meeting on 8 February 2018 for 
formal approval.

(b) The Panel agreed that the ‘Update on the Urban Fringe Delivery 
Team and Sherford Strategic Review’ could be deferred to the Panel 
meeting on 22 March 2018;



O+S 18.1.18
(c) Following the decision of Council on 14 December 2017 (Minute 

52/17(b) refers), the Panel requested that the report into the 
‘Feasibility of Installing Electric Car Charging Points in the Council’s 
Public Car Parks’ should be programmed for consideration by the 
Panel at its 3 May 2018 meeting.

(Meeting started at 1.40 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm)
    ___________________

Chairman





 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Lead Specialist by 5.00pm on the Monday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 

• it relates to a matter within the functions of the Development 
Management Committee; 

 

• it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsib
[...]
nt of the Waste Contract - Haulage JS/Cllr GIlbert Executive 15 March 2018 

Commercial Services  Waste Policies - Update JS/Cllr Gilbert Executive 15 Marc h 2018 

SLT Set up of Wholly Owned Company SH/Cllr Tucker Council 26 April 2018 

Strategy and 

Commissioning 

Corporate Plan NT/Cllr Tucker Council 26 April 2018 

SLT Peer Review Report SH/Cllr Tucker Council October 2018 

Strategy and 

Commissioning 

Business Development Opportunities DA/Cllr Wingate Council STANDING ITEM 

* Exempt Item (This means information contained in the report is not available to members of the public) 

SJ – Steve Jorden – Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning and Head of Paid Service 
SH – Sophie Hosking – Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial Development 
      
LB – Lisa Buckle – Finance COP Lead and s151 Officer                 CBowen – Catherine Bowen – Monitoring Officer 
HD – Helen Dobby – Group Manager Commercial Services                       DA – Darren Arulvasagam – Group Manager Business Development 
SM – Steve Mullineaux – Group Manager Support Services  SLT – Senior Leadership Team 
IB – Isabel Blake – COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits  CB – Chris Brook – COP Lead Assets  
AR – Alex Rehaag – Specialist Place and Strategy   TJ – Tom Jones – COP Lead Place Making



 





Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Panel  

Date: 8 February 2018 

Title: Universal Credit Roll-Out Update 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

Author: Isabel Blake Role: COP lead Housing, 

Revenues & Benefits 

Contact: isabelblake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION   

That the Panel acknowledges the impact to date of Universal 

Credit and requests receipt of a further update report for 
consideration at its November 2018 meeting. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 Full Service for Universal Credit went live in the South Hams in 
certain postcodes on the 17th January 2018. This repor
[...]
nsure residents are supported wherever 
possible. 

 

 
4. Proposed Way Forward  

4.1 The need to monitor closely the impact of Universal Credit is 
recognised and it is recommended that the Panel receive a further 
update report in November 2018 (i.e. two months after the 

anticipated September 2018 roll-out for the rest of the South Hams 
district). 

 
5. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y  

Financial 
 

Y Reduction in Housing Benefit grant will be 
monitored. 

Households with Universal Credit claims in 
temporary accommodation will require additional 
support to ensure until April the housing costs of 

Universal Credit remain with the local authority to 
continue funding placements. 

New Burdens support for Universal Credit transition 
has not yet been released for 2018/19. Whilst the 
Authority wishes to support claimants, this will 

need to be cost neutral to SHDC 

Risk   

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

N Not relevant to this report, however the DWP 
continues to assess impact. 

Safeguarding 

 

N  

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

N  

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

N  

Other 

implications 

N  

 

 



Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
None 

 
Background Papers: 
None 

 



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 8 February 2018 

Title: Q3 2017/18 Performance Report 

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning 

 

Author:                     Jim Davis, Specialist - Performance & Intelligence 
 

Presented by:           Cllr Keith Wingate 

    

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Members note the performance levels against target 
communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the performance 

figures supplied in the background and the exception report. 
 

 

 



Executive summary  

1.1. Measures for Quarter 3 have maintain their good level of 

performance. 

1.2. Q3 perform
[...]
To devise an action plan and strategy for approval, including communications and health promotion 

campaign to raise awareness of the existing support in place, and determine potential structural 

improvements to the public toilets including costings to attempt to design out drug taking in these 

facilities.  

4. Where necessary to seek support of local members of Parliament, Police Crime Commissioner, 

County Councillors, Clinical Commissioning Group et. Al. for funding for service improvements. 

The Operation of the Group 
The Group will initially meet with concerned parents and young adults by the end of March.  

Based upon the information gathered, the Group will agree a programme of work and a frequency of 

meetings that reflects the evidence found and the availability of our partners to develop the strategy. This 

work to be completed by no later than August 2018.  

The Group will be supported by relevant officers from Customer First and Commercial Services as 

necessary. 

The Group will comprise of 4 Members consisting of;- 

Cllr. John Birch 

Cllr. Kathy Cuthbert 

Cllr. John Green 

& Cllr. Peter Smerdon (Chairman of Group)  

An invitation will be sent to Totnes Town Council to invite a Town Councillor to be a part of the T&F Group. 

Action points will be recorded from all meetings. 

 





   

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – ACTIONS ARISING 

Meeting 

Date 

Report Title and 

Minute Ref. 

Decision / Action Officer / 

Member 

Officer / 

Member 

comments and 

Target Date 

6 July 2017 Actions Arising / 

Decisions Log 

O&S.21/17 

 

Officers gave an assurance that they would 

ask for a progress update to be circulated 

to all Members on the pre-application 

service review.  

 

Kate 

Cantwell 

 

27 July 2017 Planning 

Enforcement 

Service Review 

O&S.31/17 

 

The Panel reiterated that there was a need 

for greater interaction between Members 

and those officers working in Planning 

Enforcement.  In an attempt to keep 

r
[...]
res. 

 

Helen Dobby 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jim Davis 

 

18 January 

2018 

Community 

Housing Update 

O&S.82/17 

In acknowledging that the Strategy was 

still in its infancy, the Panel requested 

receipt of a more challenging 

monitoring report in six months’ time 

(at its July 2018 meeting).  As part of 

this report, the Panel also asked for 

progress updates on each of the 17 

identified sites. 

Chris Brook / 

Rob Ellis 

Scheduled on to 

Work 

Programme for 

consideration by 

the Panel in July 

2018 (date tbc) 

18 January 

2018 

Task and Finish 

Group Updates 

O&S.83/17(a) 

 

That the Joint SH/WD Performance 

Measures Task and Finish Group should re-

commence its review. 

 

Steve 

Mullineaux 

 

Since this 

decision was 

made, the 

review of the 

Corporate 

Strategy has 

begun and there 

is a view that 

the 

performance 

measures 

review should 

be deferred 

until this piece 

of work is 

progressed.  The 

Panel is 

therefore asked 

to reconsider its 

position on this 

review. 

18 January 

2018 

Annual Work 

Programme 

O&S.85/17 

In terms of next steps, it was agreed that 

the Task and Finish Group would comprise 

of: Cllrs Smerdon (Chairman), Birch, 

Cuthbert and Green.  The Panel also 

recognised that there may be merit in co-

Issy Blake / 

James 

Kershaw 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

opting a Totnes Town Council 

representative (who was not a dual hatted 

Member) onto the Group.  It was also 

emphasised that the Council’s appointed 

representative on the Community Safety 

Partnership would be a key witness during 

the review. 

 

Finally, in light of the legitimate concerns 

raised at this meeting, it was agreed that 

the draft Terms of Reference for this 

Review would be presented to the next 

Panel meeting on 8 February 2018 for 

formal approval. 

 

The Panel agreed that the ‘Update on the 

Urban Fringe Delivery Team and Sherford 

Strategic Review’ could be deferred to the 

Pan
[...]

(date tbc) 

Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant 



 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 Ombudsman Annual Letter Sue Nightingale 
   
November 2018 
(date tbc) 

Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant 

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
   
January 2019 
(date tbc) 

Draft Budget 2019/20 (joint meeting with DM Committee Members) Lisa Buckle 

   

 
Future items to be programmed:- 
 

- Future Use of Follaton House – to include heating; 
- Devon Building Control Partnership; 
- Regular Monitoring (Six Monthly) of the Homelessness Strategy 2017/22 and the 2017 Action Plan; and    
- Renewable Energy – Income Generation Opportunities (Task and Finish?). 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Forum
	7 Executive Forward Plan
	9 Universal Credit Roll-Out Update
	10 Quarter 3 Performance Indicators
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11 Task and Finish Group Updates
	12 Actions Arising / Decisions Log
	13 Draft Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 8th February, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler Cllr Cane
Cllr Green Cllr Hawkins
Cllr May Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Wingate

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Executive Director – Service Delivery and Commercial Development
Section 151 Officer
CoP Lead – Housing, Revenues and Benefits and Senior Specialist
Senior Specialist – Business Continuity
Case Management Manager

86. Minutes 
O&S.86/17
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
18 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



87. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.87/17 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were 
recorded as follows:-

Cllr B F Cane declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 8: ‘Section 
106 Agreements Schedule’ (Minute O&S.91/17 below refers) by virtue of 
having previously been the owner of Venn Farm, Brixton and he left the 
meeting room during consideration of this agenda item.

88. Urgent Business 
O&S.88/17 
The Chairman of the Panel informed that he had agreed for one item of 
urgent business to be raised at this meeting that related to a recent article 
that had been published by the BBC that had incorrectly claimed that the 
Council had overspent its budget by over 20% in 2016/17.

At this point, the Section 151 Officer was invited to provide a statement.  
In so doing, she advised that:

- the article had wrongly referred to expenditure before any deductions 
for Government grant income were taken into account.  As a result, the 
figures quoted in the article were not a true reflection of the bottom 
line position of the Council, with the 2016/17 audited accounts in fact 
illustrating a £45,000 (0.5%) overspend against Budget;

- discussions had been held with the author of the article, who in turn 
was going to speak to their Editor to look at some form of correction 
and retraction; and

- contact was also being made with the other Councils, many of whom 
had also been wrongly referred to in the article.

89. Public Forum 
O&S.89/17
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, there were no 
issues received for consideration.

90. Executive Forward Plan 
O&S.90/17
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the Waste 
Procurement agenda item.  In light of the tight project timescales, the 
Panel was informed that this item would be presented direct to the Special 
Council meeting on 29 March 2018.  Whilst accepting that it was 
unfortunate that this matter would be effectively bypassing the Executive / 
Overview and Scrutiny process, it was recognised that an Informal Council 
briefing session had been arranged for 22 February 2018.  In addition, all 
Members were welcome to attend meetings of the Working Group.  Finally, 
the Panel asked that consideration be given by the Working Group to the 
merits of arranging a further Member Briefing session before the Special 
Council meeting.



91. Section 106 Agreements Schedule 
O&S.91/17
Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the 
progress made in monitoring and administering Section 106 Agreements 
by the new Section 106 Officer.

In discussion, reference was made to:

(a) the recommendation to abolish the Community Reinvestment Fund.  
In the event of the Council approving the abolishment of the Fund at 
its Budget setting meeting, a Member sought clarity around the 
alternative process whereby local town and parish councils could apply 
for Section 106 monies.  In response, officers confirmed that this 
would be set out in detail in the next update report presented to the 
Panel;

(b) the role and input of Community Groups.  A number of Members were 
of the view that local town and parish councils needed to broker good 
working relationships with their local Community Groups and, in 
effect, take on the role of conduit link between these Groups and the 
District Council.  The Panel also recognised that there was a risk 
whereby expectations could be unduly raised and, as a result, there 
was a need for careful management in this regard.  In conclusion, the 
Panel requested that reference also be made to this discussion point 
in its next update report;

(c) the importance of early engagement with local Ward Members being 
critical;

(d) expansion of the information contained within the full Schedule.  The 
Panel also made a formal request for the full Schedule to be presented 
to it in six months’ time with Devon County Council Section 106 
Agreements and any other obligations that had emerged in relation to 
a Development also being included;

In conclusion, Members recognised that good progress had been made on 
this piece of work.  However, the Panel had raised additional issues that 
required further consideration by officers before being re-presented to it 
in six months’ time.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made by the new S106 Officer in 
monitoring and administering Section 106 Agreements 
be noted;

2. That early engagement with local Members and local 
town and parish councils is critical in order to establish 
(any) early needs and considerations for S106 monies.  



Furthermore, the Panel also suggests that Community 
Groups engage with their local town and parish councils 
as part of this early engagement; and

3. That a full Schedule be presented to the Panel in six 
months’ time that included Devon County Council Section 
106 Agreements and any other obligations that have 
emerged in relation to a Development.

92. Universal Credit Roll-Out Update 
O&S.92/17
A report was presented that outlined the impact to date of Universal 
Credits, future key dates and changes that had been agreed to the 
system in November 2017.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Whilst supportive of the recommendation for a further update report, 
some Members were of the view that the proposal for this to be in 
November 2018 was too late.  As a way forward, it was agreed that 
the Chairman would liaise with the Community Of Practice Lead – 
Housing, Revenues and Benefits to determine an appropriate 
timescale for this update report.  In terms of the content of this 
report, Members requested that it include reference to the impact on 
temporary accommodation and information on supported housing;

(b) With regard to the limited funding highlighted in the presented 
agenda report to assist applicants with online support and budgeting 
advice, a Member questioned how much monies had been set aside.  
In response, officers advised that £7,000 (£4,500 towards budgeting 
support and £2,500 to assist with online support) had been awarded 
by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP).  The Panel 
recognised that these monies would not go far and the consequent 
challenges that this would present;

(c) Members highlighted the effectiveness of the DWP presentation that 
they had received on 11 January 2018.  In addition, Members also 
made reference to the commitment that had been given by those 
DWP representatives in attendance to undertake a training session for 
Members that demonstrated how residents could sign up to Universal 
Credit.  In terms of the timing of this session, it was felt that it would 
be beneficial to arrange this event nearer to the anticipated roll out 
date (September 2018).

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel acknowledges the impact to date of 
Universal Credits and requests receipt of a further update 
report for consideration at a future meeting.



93. Quarter 3 Performance Indicators 
O&S.93/17
The Panel considered the Quarter 2 performance report for 2017/18.  In 
conclusion, the report highlighted that the measures for this Quarter had 
maintained their good level of performance.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) planning enforcement workload.  In addition to repeating previously 
raised concerns relating to the capacity and resilience of the planning 
enforcement service area, a Member also highlighted a specific 
example that indicated that the published case register did not include 
all matters and was therefore inaccurate.

In reply, the Head of Paid Service appreciated Member concerns but 
was satisfied that the resource allocation for the Planning Enforcement 
service was appropriate for the workload.  With regard to the accuracy 
of the register, the Member was encouraged to pursue this matter 
with the Planning Enforcement Specialist outside of this meeting.

Furthermore, other Members shared their positive recent experiences 
of the service and promoted the value of the drop-in sessions with 
local Ward Members.

In accordance with the findings of the Development Management 
Service Peer Review, the Panel requested that, as part of the future 
quarterly performance measures report, it be in receipt of the latest 
set of indicators that had been presented to the Development 
Management Committee.

As part of any future review into performance indicators, a Member 
also asked that consideration be given to measuring and reporting the 
average case workload per planning officer;

(b) recycling sack requests.  A Member noted the number of recycling 
related calls and website processes during this quarter.  These 
statistics were felt to support his view that the Council should have 
put messages out in the public arena to advise that, due to factors 
outside the control of the Council, the authority had run out of 
recycling sacks;

(c) the average number of missed bins.  Whilst acknowledging the 
unavoidable staff absences over the recent festive period, some 
Members recognised that communication with Members had been 
much improved since the establishment of the new management 
team.  Moreover, the Panel wished to expressed its gratitude to the 
efforts of the Council’s Operations Team, who worked tirelessly to 
deliver such a good frontline service;



(d) Member access to performance measures on their IPads.  By way of 
an update, the Vice-Chairman informed that IT was still trying to 
resolve a technical security issue to ensure that Members had 
immediate access to performance measures on their IPads;

(e) the average time taken for processing Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs).  The Panel congratulated lead officers for their 
performance regarding the average time taken for processing 
DFGs;

(f) sickness statistics.  Members considered the sickness statistics 
indicator to be positive.  In reply, officers informed that, whilst the 
winter had seen a flu epidemic, the Council had offered a free 
vaccination to its staff and elected Members.  When considering these 
performance measures, it was suggested that this initiative had been 
both successful and well received.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That Members note the performance levels against target 
communicated in the Balanced Scorecard and the 
performance figures supplied in the Background and the 
Exception report; and

2. That, as part of future quarterly performance reports, the 
latest set of indicators (as presented to the Development 
Management Committee) be included.

94. Task and Finish Group Updates 
O&S.94/17
(a)Performance Measures

By way of an update, the Panel recognised that the current review of 
the Corporate Strategy (and the subsequent knock-on effect to the 
Corporate Priorities) was likely to have a big impact on the Council’s 
Performance Measures.  Whilst recognising that the decision had been 
made to re-commence with the joint review at the Panel meeting on 18 
January 2018 (Minute O&S.83/17(a) refers), it was therefore deemed 
appropriate to hold this piece of work in abeyance pending the outcome 
of the Corporate Strategy review.

In terms of timescales, it was confirmed that the intention at this time 
was for the draft Strategy to be presented for approval to the Annual 
Council meeting on 17 May 2018.

(b)Drug and Alcohol Abuse



Following the request at the last Panel meeting (Minute O&S.85/17 
refers), the draft Terms of Reference for the Drug and Alcohol Abuse 
Task and Finish Group were presented for consideration.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

- Since the agenda had been published, further consideration had 
been given to the role of Totnes Town Council during this review.  
Instead of inviting one Town Councillor to be a part of the Group, the 
majority of Members felt it would be preferable to gain the collective 
view of the Town Council as a corporate body rather than the views 
of one individual;

- To provide more flexibility to the Group, some Members were of the 
view that by the proposal to only engage and meet with ‘concerned 
parents and young adults’ was too restrictive.  Whilst the Terms of 
Reference had been drafted to ensure that the Review was realistic 
and not overly ambitious, the majority of Members felt that they 
should be revised to include reference to engaging and meeting with 
‘informed parties’;

- A Member highlighted that Sergeant Perrin had attended the 
meeting of Totnes Town Council on 5 February 2018 and had made 
some very interesting points that were relevant to this Review.  As a 
result, the Member encouraged the Task and Finish Group to listen 
to the recording of the presentation that was available on the Town 
Council website;

- The Group recognised the need for a Communications Strategy to 
support this Review and it was hoped that, at a convenient point, a 
press release would be issued;

- It was noted that the Group appreciated that representatives of the 
South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership would 
play an integral role in this Review.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the draft Terms of Reference be approved, subject to 
inclusion of the amendments as outlined in the detailed 
minutes above.

95. Actions Arising / Decisions Log 
O&S.95/17
The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented for 
consideration.

In so doing, the following points were raised:-



(a) In noting the time delay on the progress update on the pre-application 
service review, the Panel requested that this matter be scheduled on to 
its next meeting agenda (22 March 2018);

(b) It was confirmed that the action regarding Sovereign / Spectrum 
Housing arrangements had now been completed;

(c) With regard to the Member Training and Awareness session on the 
General Data Protection Regulations, it was confirmed that officers 
were in the process of fixing a suitable date.

96. Draft Annual Work Programme 
O&S.96/17
In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following 
comments, additions and amendments were made:-

(a) With regard to the update on heating at Follaton House, it was noted 
that this matter had now been resolved.  The Panel therefore agreed 
to remove this item from its Work Programme;

(b) It was agreed that the Devon Building Control Partnership update 
should be scheduled for consideration by the Panel at its June 2018 
meeting;

(c) With regard to the proposal to install electric car charging points in 
the Council’s public car parks, it was confirmed that officers were in 
contact with a company who had looked at a similar proposal for 
East Devon District Council at no cost to the authority;

(d) In light of the Panel having a new lead officer, it was noted that the 
Scrutiny Proposal Form would be amended to ensure that this officer 
was added to the list of consultees during the delegation process.

The Meeting concluded at 12.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


